

**05.02.2026**  
Court No.25  
D/L No.14  
S. Gayen

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION  
APPELLATE SIDE**

**WPA 28420 of 2025**

**Kajal Maity  
Versus  
Union of India & Ors.**

Mr. Ramdulal Manna  
Ms. Manju Manna (Dey)  
Mr. Sabyasachi Mondal  
Mr. Sayan Mukherjee

...for the Petitioner

Mr. Asok Kumar Chakraborty, Ld. ASGI  
Mr. Sukumar Bhattacharya  
Mr. Arijit Majumdar

...for the Union of India

Ms. Sipra mazumder  
Ms. Prativa Ghatak

...for the State

1. The petitioner has challenged the impugned order dated 13<sup>th</sup> February, 2023 and 26<sup>th</sup> March, 2024 wherein it is informed to the petitioner that the ministry is not in a position to consider the case till the outcome of SLP (Civil) Diary No. 15039 of 2019 in the case of *Union of India vs. Rampada Panja and Ors.* and other three cases pending before the Hon'ble Supreme Court.
2. Learned ASG has also raised the point on facts.
3. This Court finds that the writ petition is to be heard only after exchange of affidavits.

4. Let the affidavit-in-opposition be filed within a period of four weeks and reply, if any, be filed with two weeks thereafter.
5. Let the matter appear on 25<sup>th</sup> March, 2026 under the same heading.
6. All parties shall act on the server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this Court.

***(Krishna Rao, J.)***